

No. 20-20

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

BENITO CASANOVA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS, LOCAL  
701,  
*Respondents.*

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

AARON B. SOLEM  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM MESSENGER  
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO  
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE  
FOUNDATION, INC.  
8001 Braddock Road  
Suite 600  
Springfield, VA 22160  
(703) 321-8510  
abs@nrtw.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
A. A Statutory Reliance Defense Has No Basis in <i>Wyatt</i> , in Section 1983, or in Equity .....	2
B. A Statutory Reliance Defense Conflicts with Ret- roactivity Principles.....	8
C. The Question Presented Is Important .....	9
D. This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle to Resolve the Question This Court Left Open in <i>Wyatt</i> .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	11
<i>Danielson v. Inslee</i> , 945 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	4, 7, 9
<i>Diamond v. Pa. State Educ. Ass'n</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2020 WL 50884266 (3d. Cir. Aug. 28, 2020) .....	1, 2, 6, 7, 8
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	11
<i>Jordan v. Fox, Rothschild, O'Brien &amp; Frankel</i> , 20 F.3d 1250 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	2
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	1
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017).....	4
<i>Owen v. City of Indep.</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	6
<i>Pinsky v. Duncan</i> , 79 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	2
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012).....	4
<i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995).....	8, 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Tucker v. Interscope Records Inc.</i> , 515 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	3
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	1, 2, 6
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 994 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	2
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
J. Bishop, <i>Commentaries on Non-Contract Law</i> (1889) .....	3
